
 
 

15 July 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 07.07.21 

 
The meeting will be livestreamed to Youtube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
Members of the public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face 
masks and observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be 
limited and will be on a first come first served basis 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 30 March 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 

  
 
 

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5.   Audit Committee Member Development - 
Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing  

(Pages 9 - 12) Francesca Chivers, 
Tel: 01732227053 
Glen Moore,  
Tel: 01732227471 
 

6.   External Audit Housing Benefit Subsidy 
2019/20  

(Pages 13 - 22) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

7.   Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 
2020/21  

(Pages 23 - 24) Glen Moore  
Tel: 01732227471 
 

8.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - 
Establishment of a Member Working Group  

(Pages 25 - 26) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual 
Opinion 2020/21  

(Pages 27 - 66) Francesca Chivers 
Tel: 01732227053 
 

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  (Pages 67 - 82) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 83 - 90) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

12.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 2020/21  

(Pages 91 - 98) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

13.   Independent Audit Committee Members  (Pages 99 - 102) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

14.   Work Plan  (Pages 103 - 104)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



28 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 commencing at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Cllr. Griffiths was also present. 
 
DEFERMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman deferred Agenda item 9, 
‘Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Establishment of Member Working Group’ to the 
next meeting on 15 July 2021 as the deadline for signing the accounts had been 
extended allowing the Working Group to meet at a later date.  

60.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
3 November 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

61.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

62.    Actions from Previous Meeting  
 

There were none.  

63.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none.  

64.    Member Development  
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services briefed Members on the role and 
functions of the Audit Committee, decision-making processes within the 
organisation, and governance. 

Resolved:  That the Members Development be noted.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 30 March 2021 

29 
 

 

65.    External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2019/20  
 

The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton who presented the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20. The letter included key findings of the previous 
year including audit of the accounts and value for money.  

Following queries, Members were advised that materiality was defined as the size 
of the misstatement in the financial statements that would lead to a change or 
influence in economic decisions. The materiality set for the audit of the Council’s 
financial statements was £1,110,000 which was 2% of the Council’s gross revenue 
expenditure. The lower threshold was set at £55,000, anything above which had 
been reported to the Audit Committee in findings.   

It was clarified that if there was a factual error found which was below the 
£55,000 threshold but it was believed there were likely more errors of this nature, 
the data would be extrapolated. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

66.    External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2020/21  
 

Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton presented the External Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. He advised that the significant risks considered included 
recognition of fraud in expenditure, management override of controls, and 
revenue cycles including fraudulent transactions. Other risks included the 
valuation of land and buildings as well as valuation of the pension fund net 
liability.  

The approach for value for money arrangements for 2021 had changed. The 
National Audit Office 
[...]
 
information relating to the planning process, outcomes of planning consultations 
and the resources necessary to deliver the plan. The Audit Committee was 
required through its Terms of Reference to consider and approve the plan each 
year. Plan A included audits that the team intended to deliver which were already 
scheduled in. Plan B were additions which would be picked up if the resources 
were available. A new definition of assurance levels would be introduced to allow 
assurance to be easily comparable across financial years.  

Key Performance Indicators had been reviewed and changed for 2021-22 to make 
the measurements more meaningful.  

Following queries, it was clarified that Dartford Borough Council and Sevenoaks 
District Council had separate Internal Audit plans.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the Internal Audit Charter, be approved; 

b) the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22, be approved; 

c) the revised set of Key Performance Indicators, be approved; and 

d) the new assurance levels and definitions for 2021-22, be noted.  

71.    Annual Report to Council  
 

The Audit Committee Annual Report 2020/21 to be presented to Full Council 
summarised the work of the Committee during the 2020/21 year.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.   

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 30 March 2021 

32 
 

72.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – Establishment 
of a Member Working Group to take place at the next meeting on 15 July 2021.  

The meeting on 2 November 2021 would be brought forward to 23 September 2021.  

The Statement of Accounts 2020/21 item would be moved to meeting on 23 
September 2021.  

The External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 2020/21, scheduled for the meeting on 25 
January 2022, would be removed from the work plan.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.26 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 30 
[...]
ercises designed to protect Council revenues and resources.  

Summary of Key Issues in the Report 

4 A summary of the key activities of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
during 2020/21. 

5 A summary of future plans for 2021/22 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer and Resources 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of Council Plan 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Dickins  

Contact Officer(s): Glen Moore, Ext. 7471 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

That Members note the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team carried 

out during the year ended 31 March 2021. 

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee is required to review the 

work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Key Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

The Council is required to have effective counter fraud arrangements in place in 
order to safeguard public funds and prevent the pursuance of crime. The Counter 
Fraud & Compliance Team will contribute towards the council’s fraud prevention 
initiatives.   

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users 

 

Conclusions 

This report sets out the work conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 

during 2020/21. Members are requested to note the report and the plans for the 

future. 

  

 

Jim Carrington-West  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer and Resources 

Appendices 

Appendix A –  Counter Fraud & Compliance Team End of Year Report 2020/21 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 – ESTABLISHMENT OF MEMBER WORKING 

GROUP  

Audit Committee – 15 July 2021 

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 It has just been announced that the timetable to produced audited financial 
statements for 2020/21.  The draft Statement of Accounts must be prepared 
by 31 July and then audited and approved by members by 30 September.  

2 For a number of years, a Member Working Group has been set up to look at 
the draft Statement of Accounts, with the authority to recommend changes 
whilst ensuring that they still adhere to the statutory regulations and report 
back to the Audit Committee. 

3 As the Statement of Accounts are very detailed, the working group should 
give the wider Committee greater confidence in approving the Statements 
of Account. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report seeks to establish a member working group. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: effective management of the Council’s 

resources. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext.7483 

Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

That a Member Working group be set up,  to review the 2020/21 draft 

Statement of Accounts with delegated authority to  recommend changes to the 

draft whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 

reporting back to the Audit Committee. 

Reason for recommendation: 

This recommendation supports the sound control of the Councils finances 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



4 The working group should meet in early August and then report to the next 
Audit Committee. 

5 Members of last year’s working group were Cllrs. McGarvey, Kitchener, 
Morris, and Pender. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
   

  

Adrian Rowbotham, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and 

Trading 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21 

Audit Committee – 15 July 2021 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The report sets out the Internal Audit Annual Opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management 
arrangements including a summary of the work taken into consideration 
when forming the Opinion.  

2 The Audit Committee is required through its Terms of Reference to consider 
the Opinion each year, and to maintain oversight of the Internal Audit 
service and the work undertaken to support the overall Opinion.   

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Report of: Audit Manager 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None  

Key Decision: No  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Francesca Chivers, Ext. 7053 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

(a)  Note the contents of the report 

Reason for recommendation: In accordance with professional standards (Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards) the Chief Audit Executive (Audit Manager) must 

deliver an overall Opinion to conclude on the effectiveness of the Council’s 

internal control, governance and risk management. The Opinion is used to 

inform the Annual Governance Statement which in turn supports the Financial 

Statements. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit. Internal Audit is further required 
to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The Annual Opinion is a 
requirement of those Standards.  

Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

[...]
er of HIGH or 
CRITICAL priority actions. Actions of a critical level will be 
reported as soon as they are identified and escalated to the 
relevant Senior Manager. Actions to address the findings will 
be followed up as soon as they fall due.  

 

  

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



37 
 

Annex H - Definitions of Assurance ratings – Overall Opinion: 
 

OPINION DEFINITIONS 

Substantial Assurance 

 

 
A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, 
with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently 
applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area 
audited. 
 

 

Reasonable Assurance 

 

  
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management 
and control in place.  
 
Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were 
identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in 
the area audited. 

 

Limited Assurance 

 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified.  
 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

Audit Committee – 15 July 2021  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In discharging this 
overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has sound systems of 
internal controls and good governance arrangements in place to facilitate 
the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is required to 
continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that they are 
considered annually by an appropriate body of the Council. The way that we 
do this, is through the Annual Governance Statement. This report (Appendix 
A) sets out the governance arrangements and the system of internal control 
that operated during 2020/21 and up to the time of the review (June 2021).  

 

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document that explains 
the Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to 
manage the risk of failure to achieve strategic objectives. It is owned by all 
Senior Officers and Members of the Council. The Council’s remit in relation 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 

Resources 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

It be resolved that the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be agreed for 

signature by the Leader of the Council. 

Reason for recommendation: The committee is required to consider the 

Council’s Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, 

in compliance with statutory requirements. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



to the Annual Governance Statement process is informed by the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations, which requires that: 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 

management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 

sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 

that body’s function and which includes arrangements for the management 

of risk”.  

3 The Council is also required to conduct a review, at least once a year; of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and that the statement 
accompanies the Council’s annual accounts.  The Council is further required 
to conduct this process and the preparation of its annual accounts in 
accordance with “proper practices”, in this context, the Council complies 
with relevant professional codes and guidance issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in the preparation of 
the AGS. The involvement of the Audit Committee in the process complies 
with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations.  

 

The Annual Governance Statement Process 

4 In compiling the Annual Governance Statement, a shared approach was 
adopted, involving Chief Officers, Heads of Service, relevant managers, the 
Internal Audit Manager, Chief Executive (also as Head of Paid Service) and 
the Monitoring Officer, prior to consideration and endorsement by the 
Strategic Management Team.  Additionally, the AGS is required to be 
certified by the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Service after 
approval by the Audit Committee. 

 

Outcome of the Process 

5 The process confirms that the Council has sound systems of internal control 
and good governance arrangements in place. One significant governance 
issue has been raised through the AGS process which relates to the need to 
have a continuing assessment of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
council services and council systems. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Page 68

Agenda Item 10



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations concerning the AGS process. 

The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement to 

demonstrate that it has effective internal controls and sound governance 

arrangements in place throughout the financial year. There is a risk that failure to 

produce the Annual Governance St
[...]
1972. 

 the Monitoring Officer in meeting statutory responsibilities of ensuring 

the legality of Council business. 

 the Council’s Internal Audit function, in particular the Annual Audit 

Opinion. 

 Members (for example, through the committees such as the Governance, 

Audit and Scrutiny Committees). 

 others responsible for providing assurance, in particular Grant Thornton, 

in their role as the Council’s External Auditor. 

 
1.3. Thus, the AGS is owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the Council, 

because governance itself relies on all Officers and Members. A shared 
approach was taken in compiling the AGS with the objective of engaging 
all managers integrally involved in the delivery of services covering the 
whole authority within the process and also encouraging a high degree of 
reflection and corporate learning. This increases the statement's 
significance and encourages managers to objectively assess their 
responsibilities. 

 
1.4. The system of corporate governance highlighted in the AGS, together with 

the system of internal control, is reviewed continually throughout the 
year as part of routine governance and managerial processes; examples 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A 

2 

being the authority's performance management and risk management 
frameworks. 

 
1.5. Although corporately owned, the AGS requires internal control 

assessments and assurance statements from individual Heads of Service 
and relevant managers, Chief Officers, the Internal Audit Manager, the 
Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer 
(Chief Officer – Finance and Trading), all of which were obtained as part 
of this process. 

2. Scope of Responsibility 

2.1 Sevenoaks District Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that its 
business is conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good 
governance and that public money is safeguarded from waste, 
extravagance or misappropriation. The Council seeks to
[...]
 and the 10-year budget to be 
reviewed in the light of the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Response: 
Internal Audit undertook a ‘lessons learnt’ review of the 

Council’s response to the pandemic.  In addition, the 

adequacy of the Council’s recovery planning was also 

considered at a high level. 

Crucially, the Council achieved its objective of delivering a 

good service to protect and support vulnerable residents.  

SMT 

 

  

P
age 80

A
genda Item

 10



Appendix A 

11 

Table 2: Significant Governance Issues raised in the current (2020/21) AGS 

Identified from Issue Description Responsible Officer(s) 

Covid-19 Pandemic Response to the 

impacts of Covid-

19 

A continuing assessment of the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on council services and council systems will be 
undertaken in order to ensure good governance. Council 
plans and the 10-year budget will continue to be reviewed 
in light of the impact of Covid-19. 

SMT 

 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Audit Committee – 15 July 2021  

 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At the Annual Council meeting on the 12 May 2019, Members agreed the 
Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee. The Terms of Reference set 
out the overarching roles and responsibilities of the Committee.  

2 The Terms of Reference were previously reported to the Audit Committee 
on 16 July 2020.  It is appropriate to include them on an annual basis to 
assist Members when considering other reports on the agenda. 

 

Evaluation to Assess Whether the Committee is Fulfilling its Terms of Reference 

3 It is recognised good practice for the Audit Committee to undertake an 
annual evaluation to assess whether the Committee is fulfilling its terms of 
reference and that adequate consideration has been given to all core areas. 

4 A questionnaire was completed by Members of the Committee in November 
2020 and a Member Development Programme was devised bas
[...]
 
Progress Report 
2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan 
2022/23 

 

Risk 
Management 

 

 Strategic Risk 
Register 

  

Accounts and 
External Audit 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 

External Audit – 
Housing Benefit 
Subsidy 2019/20 

Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 

 

External Audit - 
Annual Audit Letter 
2020/21 

External Audit – 
Housing Benefit 
Subsidy 2020/21 

External Audit – 
Annual Audit Plan 
2021/22 

Statement of 
Accounts – 
Establishment of 
Member Working 
Group 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 14



   

 

 15 July 2021 23 September 2021 25 January 2022 March 2022 

Other Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference 

Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 
2020/21 

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Report 
2020/21 

Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring 

  

Members 
Development 
Briefings  

Counter Fraud and 
Whistle Blowing 

Subject TBC Subject TBC Subject TBC 

 

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	5 Audit Committee Member Development - Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing
	6 External Audit Housing Benefit Subsidy 2019/20
	06 External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2019-20 - App A_Redacted

	7 Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2020/21
	8 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Establishment of a Member Working Group
	9 Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Opinion 2020/21
	09 FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion (July 2021)

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 - App A

	11 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	11 Audit Committee Terms of Reference - App A

	12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2020/21
	12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2020-21 - App A - Self-Assessment for 2021-22

	13 Independent Audit Committee Members
	14 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, London, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Kitchener  

 
 Cllr. Dickins was also present  

 
 Cllr. Williamson was also present via a virtual media platform, which 

does not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government 
Act 1972.  
 

 
 
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
30 March 2021 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The action was noted.  
 
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  
 
5.    Audit Committee Member Development - Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager and Audit Manager briefed Members on Counter Fraud 
and Whistle Blowing.  
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) the Members Development be noted; and  

 
b) Internal Audit be the next topic for Member development.   
 



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

2 
 

 
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward 
consideration of agenda item 9, to take place after agenda item 5. 

6.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Opinion 2020/21  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements including a summary of the work taken into 
consideration when forming the Opinion, which should be used to inform Members’ 
scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Members were advised that this year for the first time the assurance opinion was 
graded and defined. The overall conclusion was that there was ‘reasonable’ 
assurance over systems of risk management, governance and control. This meant 
that whilst controls were generally working well, there were some areas of 
weakness which, if not addressed, could impact on the Council’s achievement of 
objectives. Key themes were set out in the report.  
 
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  
 

Action 1: For the Audit Manager to speak to Service Desk & Infrastructure 
Team Manager regarding the storage of passwords.  
 

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion, be noted.  

7.    External Audit Housing Benefit Subsidy 2019/20  
 

The Committee welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton to the Committee. The 
Chief Officer, Finance and Investment presented the report which detailed that 
Grant Thornton were required to audit the Housing Benefit Subsidy each year and 
the report contained the outcome of the 2019/20 audit. 
 
There were errors identified, however any differences even for £1 were classified 
as errors, which led to the need for further sample checks.  The Chief Officer, 
Finance & Investment was pleased to report that due to improving working 
practices and ongoing liaison with Grant Thornton, the numbers of errors had 
continued to reduce each year.   
 
In response to questions, Paul Cuttle advised that the total amount the 
Department for Work and Pension (DWP) could claim back from the Council was 
£1,700 as an extrapolation from the £161 of errors found in the audit work, noting 
this was out of a total of £22.5m housing benefit paid out.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
 



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

3 
 

 
 
8.    Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2020/21  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work 
conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance team during 2020/21. The Team 
undertook the lead for payment assurance and claim-checking in regards to the 
Government’s Covid-19 Business Support Grants. It was also highlighted to 
Members the financial benefits derived from the savings attained in counter fraud 
exercises, and showed a net surplus comparison of £103,411.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  
 

Resolved: That the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team carried 
out during the year ended 31 March 2021, be noted.  

  
9.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - Establishment of a Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance introduced a report which outlined the plans for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2021/21 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

Resolved: That 
 
a) a Member Working group be set up to review the 2020/21 draft 

statement of Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes 
to the draft whilst ensuring adherence to the statutory regulations for 
the purpose of reporting back to the Audit Committee; and  

 
b) membership of working group be Councillors McGarvey, Mrs Morris, 

Osborne-Jackson and Pender, with 5pm on Wednesday 25 August being 
identified as the most likely date/time to meet. 

 
 

10.    Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report. The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was an important corporate document which explained the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employs to manage the risk 
or failure to achieve strategic objectives.   

The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in 
accordance with the law, proper standards and that public money was safeguarded 
and properly accounted for during 2020/21. The document was owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council.  

There was one significant governance issue raised in 2019/20 that required action 
in 2020/21, unsurprisingly it related to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  A 



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

4 
 

similar governance issue was included in the 2020/21 statement as there remains 
uncertainty about the ongoing impact(s). 

Nothing else has been raised therefore the AGS confirmed that the Council had 
sound systems of internal control and good governance arrangements in place in 
2020/21. 

Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.  

11.    Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report on the Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 25 
May 2021.  

Resolved:  That  

a) the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be noted; and  

b) adequate consideration had been given to all core areas and Committee 
was fulfilling its terms of reference, be agreed. 

 
   

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2020/21  
 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading introduced the report which assessed the 
achievements of the Audit Committee in 2020/21. The process incorporated the 
recommended self-assessment checklist from CIPFA. The checklist (Appendix A) 
had been completed drawing from the work of the Committee in relation to its 
terms of reference, using the evidence available from the work of the Committee 
during 2020/21. 
 

Resolved: That the Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee (Appendix A) for 2020/21, be approved.  

  
13.    Independent Audit Committee Members  

 
The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report which detailed that 
within the Terms of Reference, the Committee is entitled to recommend to 
Council the appointment of up to two additional co-opted non-voting members.  
The Redmond Review which was completed last year included a recommendation 
that consideration was given to the appointment of independent members to the 
Audit Committee and CIPFA also endorsed this approach.  
 
Members discussed the value that an independent member could bring to the 
Committee, and whether other Councils had Independent Members. It was noted 
that an appointment from 2023 would be for a 4 year period. Some Members 
expressed concern for the length of the appointment and whether this could be 
reduced. Members discussed the need for more information before making a final 
decision and that consideration could be given for making a 1-year appointment in 
2022 (to 2023) before the next election cycle.  



Audit Committee - 15 July 2021 

5 
 

 
Resolved: That Officers and the Chairman of Audit Committee continue to 
investigate the value of an Independent Member and a report be brought 
back to the meeting in January 2022.  

  
14.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with Grant Thornton attending the meeting on 23 
September 2021 and a report on the Independent Member included for the meeting 
on 25 January 2022.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.39 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


